

No. 22-18

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CUKER INTERACTIVE, LLC, PETITIONER,

v.

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

LEAH S. STRICKLAND  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
222 Central Park Ave.,  
Ste. 2000  
Virginia Beach, VA  
23462  
(757) 687-7511  
leah.strickland@  
troutman.com

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe St.,  
Ste. 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(608) 999-1240  
misha.tseytlin@  
troutman.com

---

Attorneys for Petitioner

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. Respondent Concedes That The Petition Raises A Well-Entrenched Circuit Split, And Offers No Serious Reason Why This Court Should Leave That Split Unresolved ....	2
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving This Conceded, Entrenched Circuit Split.....	6
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Entrenched Position Is Wrong, And Only This Court’s Reversal On The Merits Will Resolve The Entrenched Circuit Split .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	4
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022).....	1, 3, 11, 13
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	14
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	6
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	2
<i>Erkins v. Bianco</i> , 534 U.S. 1042 (2001) (mem.) .....	5
<i>Fletcher v. Davis</i> , 90 P.3d 1216 (Cal. 2004).....	9
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Gaston &amp; Snow</i> , 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3, 4
<i>In re Jafari</i> , 569 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5

<i>In re Vortex Fishing Sys., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Jafari v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 558 U.S. 1114 (2010) (mem.) .....	5
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006).....	9
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam) .....	13
<i>Lindsay v. Beneficial Reinsurance Co. (In re Lindsay)</i> , 59 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Martinez v. City of Oxnard</i> , 270 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	11
<i>Robeson Indus. Corp. v. Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Sterba v. PNC Bank</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2672 (2018) (mem.) .....	5

<i>Taniguchi v. Schultz</i> , 303 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	7
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	2, 12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	2
<b>Statutes And Rules</b>	
Ark. Code § 16-22-301.....	9
Ark. Code § 16-22-304.....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964).....	11
